

SC No.263/2019
FIR No.176/2018
PS:Timar Pur
State Vs Shehnawaj @ Tunda & Anr.
CNR No. DLCT01-003518-2019

07/11/2025

Present: Mr. Himanshu Garg, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Accused Shehnawaj produced from JC.
Proceedings against accused Mahesh Chand stand
abated vide order dated 03/07/2025.

PW-3 HC Kanchan Kumar is present. Despite waiting till
12:30 PM, ld. Counsel for accused has not appeared.

PW-3 HC Kanchan Kumar tendered for cross examination.
Despite opportunity, no cross examination is carried out. Right to
cross examination stands closed. Witness stands discharged.

PW HC Gurdeep Kumar is also present. However, ld.
Addl. PP submitted that he wants to drop this witness as his
evidence is on the similar lines of PW-3 HC Kanchan Kumar
who has been examined today.

Accordingly, HC Gurdeep Kumar is dropped from the list
of the witnesses.

The accused has been counseled and has been given option
to seek legal aid counsel. He submits that he has engaged Mr.
Bhanu Pratap Advocate who is looking after his case. This court
had even asked the Naib Court attached to make a call on the
number of Mr. Bhanu Pratap as available in the judicial record,
the Naib Court has informed that he is not taking the call. Even
then, the accused has refused to legal aid. Even on earlier

occasions, LAC was appointed, when he had appeared, he was discharged at the instance of the accused.

Put up for PE on **09/01/2026**. Let witnesses mentioned at Sl. No.2, 13, 14 & 18 be summoned for the next date of hearing.

(ANKUR JAIN-I)
ASJ-04/DELHI/07/11/2025